



NEWSLETTER SIGN-UP

EMAIL A FRIEND

TRANSLATE THIS PAGE

TEXT SIZE: A A A

Home

Customer Services

- Pay Online
- Ways to Pay Your Bill
- eBilling
- Account Information
- Customer Assistance
- Service Line Protection Program
- Water Rates
- Property Managers & Trade **Professionals**

Water Utilities

- Drinking Water
- Wastewater
- Stormwater
- Harbor Water
- Long Term Control Plan

The Watershed

- Watershed Protection
- Watershed Recreation

Citywide Initiatives

- Regulatory Reform
- Environmental Education
- Conservation Programs
- » Air Pollution Control
- Noise Codes & Complaints

Business and Professionals

- Forms & Permits
- Support for Businesses
- Doing Business with DEP
- Asbestos Abatement
- > Construction, Demolition & **Abatement**

About DEP

- > Inside DEP
- News

DEP Featured In... Stories from DEP Press Releases

PRINTER FRIENDLY

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE 15-67 July 29, 2015

Contact:

Adam Bosch at deppressoffice@dep.nyc.gov or (845) 334-7868

Update Advisory

Department of Environmental Protection Provides Update on Repairs and Monitoring at Cannonsville Dam

WHAT: The New York City Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) today provided an update on the ongoing monitoring and repair efforts related to a turbid discharge below Cannonsville Dam. Repair work at the site is proceeding according to schedule. As of Wednesday, four relief wells were at some stage of production. One relief well was finished and pumping, and two others were expected to be pumping within the next 24 hours. The relief wells will end the turbid flow downstream of the dam by giving the pressurized groundwater an alternate path.

DEP also provided updates on two rounds of materials testing that showed the sediment causing the turbidity was coming from the immediate area of the original bore holes, and not from the earthen embankment area of the dam itself.

In addition, DEP has continued to provide the public with information as the work progresses. On Tuesday, DEP posted photos of the worksite, including an aerial image. These photos and additional information can be found on the DEP website and the department's watershed Facebook page.

A more detailed update on the repair work and ongoing monitoring can be found on the DEP website.

More Information

311

NYC Department of **Environmental Protection** Public Affairs

59-17 Junction Boulevard 19th Floor Flushing, NY 11373 (718) 595-6600